
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2010 No. 2579

**BANKS AND BANKING, ENGLAND AND WALES
INSOLVENCY, ENGLAND AND WALES**

**The Bank Insolvency (England and
Wales) (Amendment) Rules 2010**

Made - - - - 20th October 2010

Laid before Parliament 25th October 2010

Coming into force 15th November 2010

**THE BANK INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010**

1. Citation, commencement, extent and interpretation
2. In these Rules, “the 1986 Rules” means the Insolvency Rules...
3. Amendments to the Bank Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2009
4. In rule 3— (a) in paragraph (2)—
5. In rule 5, in paragraph (1)— (a) for “Rule” substitute...
6. In the heading to rule 6, for “Limits”, substitute “limits”....
7. In rule 7, in paragraph (2)(c), for “those” substitute “the”....
8. In rule 10— (a) in paragraph (1)—
9. In rule 11, in paragraph (3), for “should” substitute “shall”...
10. In rule 13, in paragraph (3), for “a copy of...”
11. In rule 15— (a) in paragraph (1), omit “or a...”
12. In rule 16— (a) in paragraph (3), for “sealed copy...”
13. In rule 18, in paragraphs (1), (3) and (4), for...
14. In rule 20, omit paragraph (1).
15. In rule 21, make the existing provision paragraph (1) and...
16. In rule 22— (a) in paragraph (3), for “sealed copy”,...
17. In rule 27— (a) in paragraph (1), for “Bank of...”
18. In rule 28, after “1986 Rules.”, insert “For “official receiver”...
19. In rule 29, in paragraph (1) and in inserted paragraph...
20. In rule 31, for “Bank of England” substitute “bank liquidator”....
21. In rule 32, for “Bank of England” substitute “bank liquidator”....
22. In rule 33, for “Bank of England” substitute “bank liquidator”....
23. In rule 34— (a) in paragraph (2), after “website”, insert...
24. In rule 36, for “Bank of England” substitute “bank liquidator”....

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

25. In rule 37, after “1986 Rules.” insert “In paragraphs (2)...
26. In rule 38— (a) in paragraph (1), after “1986 Rules.”...
27. In rule 39— (a) in paragraph (1), after “1986 Rules.”...
28. In rule 40— (a) after paragraph (2)(d), omit “and shall...
29. In rule 45— (a) in paragraph (1)(a), for “re establish”...
30. In the heading to rule 60, for “affidavit”, substitute “witness...
31. In rule 72— (a) make the opening sentence into paragraph...
32. In rule 73— (a) for paragraph (2), substitute—
33. In rule 83(1)(b), for “41 rules 44 and 45”, insert...
34. In rule 86, for paragraph (2) substitute—
35. In rule 87, in paragraph (2), in new paragraph (1B),...
36. In rule 88— (a) in each of paragraphs (2), (4)...
37. In rule 90— (1) in paragraph (4)—
38. In rule 92, in the substituted paragraph (3) to rule...
39. In rule 94, in paragraph (2), renumber the inserted paragraph...
40. In rule 95, in paragraph (3), for “Bank Insolvency Rules...
41. In rule 96, for paragraph (4), substitute—
42. In rule 97, for “Ignore the reference to rule 4.124”...
43. In rule 98, in paragraph (3), in the substituted paragraph...
44. In rule 99, in paragraph (3), for “Schedule 1 to...
45. In rule 100, in paragraph (3), for “Schedule 1 to...
46. In rule 106— (a) for paragraph (2), substitute—
47. In rule 114, omit “under rule 41”.
48. In rule 115, in paragraph (2), for the substituted paragraph...
49. In rule 116, omit the second sentence.
50. In rule 117, in the substituted paragraph (1) of rule...
51. In rule 122, omit the second sentence.
52. In rule 133, in paragraph (2), in the substituted paragraph...
53. In rule 154, for “he” substitute “the bank liquidator”.
54. In rule 159, omit “For Chapter” to the end.
55. In the heading to rule 161, before “liquidator” insert “bank”....
56. In the heading to rule 179, for “s” substitute “section”....
57. In the heading to rule 180, for “s” substitute “section”....
58. In rule 185, omit the second sentence.
59. In rule 188, after “under” insert “Part 2 of”.
60. In rule 189, add, after “1986 Rules.” “In paragraph (1),...
61. In rule 199, after “1986 Rules.” insert “In paragraph (2)(c)(iii),...
62. In rule 200, in paragraph (3), before “290” insert “251N,”....
63. In rule 205, before “or 366” insert “251N”.
64. In rule 209, for paragraph (8), substitute—
65. Omit rule 210.
66. In rule 217, after paragraph (4), insert—
67. In rule 218, in paragraph (2), after “bankrupt or” insert...
68. In rule 224, omit paragraph (4).
69. In rule 226, omit “the reference to the official receiver...
70. In rule 227, in paragraph (2), omit the first “and”....
71. In rule 229, omit “by personal service” to the end...
72. In rule 234, for paragraph (3), substitute—
73. In rule 238, omit paragraph (2).
74. For rule 240, substitute— Apply rule 8.7 of the 1986 Rules. In paragraph (1)...
75. In rule 244, after “Rules.” insert “In paragraph (4), omit...
76. In rule 260, at the end of paragraph (1), for...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

77. In rule 261— (a) in paragraph (1), for “objective 1”...
 78. In rule 264, in paragraph (2), for the substituted paragraph...
 79. In rule 266, omit the second sentence.
 80. In rule 271, in paragraph (2)(b), for “CPR Rules 6.41...
 81. In rule 281, omit the second sentence.
 82. In rule 285, insert, after “1986 Rules.”, “In paragraph (3),...
 83. In rule 292, in paragraph (4), for “Bank Insolvency Rules...
 84. In the first line of the Schedule, for “schedules”, substitute...
- Signature
Explanatory Note